Test Report issued under the responsibility of:
TEST REPORT
IEC 60950-1
Information technology equipment – Safety –
Part 1: General requirements
Report Number. .............................. : T223-0492/15
Date of issue ................................... : 2016-02-05
Total number of pages ....................  217 pages

ZhuShan DongCheng District, DongGuan,
GuangDong, CN-523128, P.R. China
3) Cincon Electronics Factory
No.8-1 Fu Kung Rd. Fu Hsing Park, Fu Hsing
Hsiang, Chang Hua Hsien, Taiwan, R.O.C.
 Page 11 of 217 Report No. T223-0492/15
TRF No. IEC60950_1F
General product information:
Information about the Product:
The EUT is component level switch mode power supply with a single output power and with universal input
range 100-240Vac. Power supply is open frame construction provided without enclosure. Input and output
connectors are provided on the PCB. Power supplies are of class I, and have protective earth terminal
provided on the PCB near input connector. Output is provided with green LED indicator for “power good”.
The power supply series ZPSA20-x (“x” stands for the voltage) may include any version with an output
voltage between 3,3Vdc and 24Vdc. The maximum allowed output current is 4,4A and the maximum
allowed output power is 20W. All versions of ZPSA20-x use identical PCB layout, electrical circuits, primary
components and transformer construction. The difference of the versions is the ratio of windings of the
transformer and the secondary sub-PCB. List of available versions of ZPSA20-x is in the following table.
ZPSA20-y, 20W Series, x=20 for power rating, y=3R3-24 in steps of 0,1
Models Output voltage Max. load
ZPSA20-3R3 (*) 3.3V 4.4A
ZPSA20-5 5V 4.4A
ZPSA20-9 9V 2.45A
ZPSA20-12 12V 1.8A
ZPSA20-15 15V 1.4A
ZPSA20-24 (*) 24V 0,92A
(*) Unless other indicated, all tests were performed on above models to represent entire series
The power supply series ZPSA40-x (“x” stands for the voltage) may include any version with an output
voltage between 3,3Vdc and 48Vdc. The maximum allowed output current is 6,0A and the maximum
allowed output power is 40W. All versions of ZPSA40-x use identical PCB layout, electrical circuits, primary
components and transformer construction. The difference of the versions is the ratio of windings of the
transformer and the secondary sub-PCB. List of available versions of ZPSA40-x is in the following table.
 Page 12 of 217 Report No. T223-0492/15
TRF No. IEC60950_1F
ZPSA40-y, 40W Series, x=40 for power rating, y=3R3-48 in steps of 0,1
Models Output voltage Max. load
ZPSA40-3R3 3,3 Vdc 6,0 A
ZPSA40-5 (*) 5 Vdc 6,0 A
ZPSA40-9 9 Vdc 4,45 A
ZPSA40-12 12 Vdc 3,34 A
ZPSA40-15 15 Vdc 2,67 A
ZPSA40-24 24 Vdc 1,67 A
ZPSA40-28 28 Vdc 1,43 A
ZPSA40-30 30 Vdc 1,33 A
ZPSA40-36 36 Vdc 1,11 A
ZPSA40-48 (*) 48 Vdc 0,834 A
(*) Unless other indicated, all tests were performed on above models to represent entire series
ZPSA60-y, 60W Series, x=60 for power rating, y=3R3-48 and 12/SE in steps of 0,1
Models Output voltage Max. load
ZPSA60-3R3 3,3 Vdc 8,0 A
ZPSA60-5 (*) 5 Vdc 8,0 A
ZPSA60-9 9 Vdc 6,67 A
ZPSA60-12 12 Vdc 5,0 A
ZPSA60-12/SE 12 Vdc 5,0 A
ZPSA60-15 15 Vdc 4,0 A
ZPSA60-24 24 Vdc 2,5 A
ZPSA60-28 28 Vdc 2,14 A
ZPSA60-30 30 Vdc 2,0 A
ZPSA60-36 36 Vdc 1,67 A
ZPSA60-48 (*) 48 Vdc 1,25 A
(*) Unless other indicated, all tests were performed on above models to represent entire series
The tests were performed on the version ZPSA60-5, which provides highest output current and on the
version ZPSA60-48, which provides highest output voltage and highest output power. This was considered
to cover all versions within the range as described above.

4) Unit does not provide a disconnect device – End product consideration
5) Unit is intended for building-in. No operator access area.
6) AC supply voltage is considered as primary circuit.
7) Safety Instructions: Built in product, safety instructions are end product considerations
8) The input and output terminal are suitable for field wiring. The units could also be provided with pins for
soldering to a PCB.
9) The PE connection of the power supply shall be done in the end product via screw to PCB of the unit.
The unit is considered as class I
 10) The transformer T1 provides reinforced insulation. This transformer is built up to fulfills the
requirement of insulation class B (130 °C) and provide in addition an UR (OBJY2) insulation system (see
also list of safety critical components).
11) The equipment has been evaluated for use in a Pollution Degree 2 and overvoltage category II
environment and a maximum altitude of 2000 m.
12) The product was evaluated for a maximum ambient of 70 °C.
The ZPSA20 series products derate linearly from 100% load at 45°C to 37,5% load at 70°C.
The ZPSA40/60-3R3, -5, -9, -12 products derate linearly from 100% load at 40°C to 25% load at 70°C.
The ZPSA40/60-15, -24, -28, -30, -36, -48 products derate linearly from 100% load at 50°C to 50% load at
70°C. See also derating diagram on next page.